

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,
and JAIME SCHAEFER

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as
DIRECTOR OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BILLY GRAHAM
EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, SAMARITAN'S
PURSE, NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS**

in support of the Petitioners

James A. Davids
741 Sand Willow Drive
Chesapeake, VA 23320

David A. Bruce, Esq.
205 Vierling Dr.
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Montana Majority’s Predicate That The State Owns All Is Contrary To Federal Law And The Republican System Of Government Required Of The States By The Guarantee Clause	4
A. Precedent Of This Court Disposes Of The Idea That The Government Owns All Because It Can Tax All.	6
B. The Constitution Establishes A Limited Federal Government And Requires Republican State Governments, Both Of Which Eliminate Any Suggestion That The Government Owns All	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6- 7
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)	5
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	13
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Md.</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	8-11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U. S. 537 (1896).....	16-17
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	6

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U. S. 819 (1995) 8

The Selective Serv. Draft Law Cases,
245 U.S. 366 13

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 12

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 9

Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for Blind,
474 U. S. 481 (1986)..... 8-9, 11

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 8-11

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U. S. 1 (1993)..... 8, 10-11

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 13

Statutes

Montana Code Annotated § 5-4-104..... 5

Montana Const. art. X, § 6(1) 4

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 15

U.S. Const. art. IV, §4..... 15

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison 1788) 16
